### BYLAW NO. 846-11

#### BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

### FOR THE PURPOSE OF CANCELLING A PORTION OF A PLAN OF SUBDIVISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 658 OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, CHAPTER M-26, REVISED STATUTES OF ALBERTA 2000

**WHEREAS**, Mackenzie County has a Municipal Development Plan adopted in 2009, and

**WHEREAS,** Mackenzie County has adopted the Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw in 2011, and

**WHEREAS**, Council of Mackenzie County has determined that a portion of a subdivision, as outlined in Schedule "A" hereto attached, be subject to cancellation, and

**WHEREAS,** 421874 Alberta Ltd., being the registered owner of Plan 2938RS, Block 3, Lots 2 and 14, have requested that the lands be consolidated; and

**NOW THEREFORE**, THE COUNCIL OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Subdivision Plan 2938RS, Block 3, Lots 2 and 14, as outlined in Schedule "A" hereto attached, are hereby cancelled in full and shall be consolidated as Lot 15.

READ a first time this 12<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2011.

READ a second time this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of January, 2012.

READ a third time and finally passed this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of January, 2012.

(original signed) Bill Neufeld Reeve

(original signed) J. Roy Brideau Chief Administrative Officer

# BYLAW No. 846-11

## SCHEDULE "A"

1. That the Subdivision Plan, known as:

Plan 2938RS, Block 3, Lots 2 and 14  $(4805 - 50^{th} \text{ Street}, 4801 - 50^{th} \text{ Street})$ 

located within the Hamlet of Fort Vermilion, be cancelled in full and consolidated as Lot 15.

